
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 

September 12, 2023 
 

Variance Application VA-23-022 
Applicant: Ursula & Morgan Kemp 
Owner: Ursula & Morgan Kemp 
Location: 253 Monarch Drive, Pataskala, OH 43062 (PID: 063-140160-00.107) 
Acreage: +/- 0.21-acres 
Zoning: PDD – Planned Development District 
Request: Requesting approval two (2) Variances. The first, from Section 1297.02(B)(2) to 

allow for reduced setbacks for a private swimming pool, and the second, also 
from Section 1297.02(B)(2) to allow for reduced setbacks for pump and filter 
installations.   

 
Description of the Request: 
Requesting approval of two (2) variances. The first, from Section 1297.02(B)(2) to allow for reduced 
setbacks for a private swimming pool, and the second, also from Section 1297.02(B)(2) to allow for 
reduced setbacks for pump and filter installations. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The 0.21-acre property located at 253 Monarch Drive is currently occupied by a 2,560-square foot single-
family home built in 2003, as well as an existing shed of an unknown size at the rear southwest corner of 
the house. Access is via the lot’s only frontage onto Monarch Drive, and the property backs up to Reserve 
A of the Glenbrooke Subdivision to the south. 
 
As proposed, the Applicant would like to install an in-ground private swimming pool within the back yard 
of their home. The footprint of the pool, including decking around the pool itself, is proposed at 16-feet 
by 40-feet. This footprint will be set back from the west side property line 10.5-feet, 16-feet from the 
south rear property line, 24.5-feet from the east side property line, and 13.9-feet from the rear of the 
existing home. The Applicant is unsure as to the final size of the pool and deck area, however, it would fit 
within the proposed footprint as shown on the site plan. 
 
There is an existing 10-foot-wide easement across the rear of the property, and the proposed pool 
footprint would be 6-feet from the edge of this easement. Pursuant to Section 1297.02(B)(2) of the 
Pataskala Code, any pool, including any walks, paved areas, and appurtenances thereto shall be located a 
minimum of 10-feet from any property line and 10-feet from any easement. 
 
The pump and filter installation for the proposed swimming pool will be located on a 6-foot by 8-foot pad 
adjacent to the existing accessory building on the lot. This pad will be located 10-feet from the east side 
property line. Further stated in Section 1297.02(B)(2); all pump and filter installations shall be a minimum 
of 20-feet from any property line. 
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According to the Narrative Statement as submitted by the Applicant, they are limited in the amount of 
space within their back yard to locate a swimming pool because of their existing porch off the rear of the 
home. Additionally, as stated by the Applicant, most modern pool filter pumps and heaters are quiet and 
the units they would be using only emit between 45-60 decibels of noise, which is lower than or equal to 
the level of noise generated by normal conversation (60 decibels). The noise would further be buffered 
by their existing fence and trees. The Applicant further believes that the requested variances will not alter 
the character of the existing neighborhood or cause a detriment to surrounding properties, that the 
variance(s) would not be detrimental to the public welfare, and that the property was purchased without 
knowledge of the zoning restrictions. 
 
Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from staff. 
As mentioned above, the 16’x40’ box is the proposed footprint of the pool and pool deck area. The 
eventual area may be less than the proposed footprint, but it would be within the boundaries of 
dimensions listed on the plan if the variances are approved. 
 
Variance #1: Section 1297.02(B)(2) states that all pools, walks, paved areas, and other appurtenances 
thereto must be a minimum of 10-feet from any property line or an easement. The proposed pool 
boundaries will be 10-feet from the nearest property lines; however, it will only be 6-feet from the 
existing easement across the rear of the property. Therefore, the variance request is for a reduction in 
the minimum setback required from an easement by 4-feet, or a 40% decrease. Per the plat, the 
easement is a general easement “for the construction, operation, and maintenance of all public and 
private utilities”.  
 
Variance #2: Section 1297.02(B)(2) further states that all pump and filter installations shall be a 
minimum of 20-feet from a property line. As proposed, the pad for the pump and filter installations are 
10-feet from the east side property line. Therefore, the variance request is for a reduction of 10-feet in 
the minimum setback for pump and filter installations, or a 50% decrease. 
 
Staff has reviewed the site plan proposed by the Applicant and has determined that it meets all other 
applicable sections of Pataskala Code. There are no other concerns from Planning and Zoning. 
 
Southwest Licking Community Water & Sewer District 
District has a sanitary main within the 10’ easement. As long as the pool, pump, and filter are located 
outside the easement, there are no issues. 
 
Other Departments or Agencies 
No other comments from applicable Departments or Agencies were received. 
 
Neighbor Comments 
The Applicant has submitted signatures from five (5) neighbors stating their support for the variance. The 
signatures are included in this staff report. 
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Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North PDD – Planned Development District Single-Family Home 

East PDD – Planned Development District Single-Family Home 

South PDD – Planned Development District Reserve Area/Stormwater Pond 

West PDD – Planned Development District Single-Family Home 

Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 
k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 

justice done by granting the variance. 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-23-022: 

• None 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments. 
• Public Service – No comments. 
• City Engineer – No comments. 
• Licking County Health Department– No comments. 
• Police Department – No comments. 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments. 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments. 
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Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following conditions may be considered: 

1. Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Code Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 
 

Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve two variances from Section 1297.02(B)(2) for Variance Application VA-23-022 (“with 
the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed on the approval).” 
 



From: Chris Gilcher
To: Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Trent Howell; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Kevin Miller;

laitken@lhschools.org; kperkins@laca.org; Alan Haines; Antonio Anzalone; Scott Morris
Cc: Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton
Subject: RE: Pataskala BZA Review Memo for 09-12-2023
Date: Tuesday, September 5, 2023 9:59:21 AM
Attachments: image001.png

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack,
 
Please see below:
 
VA-23-019:  The District does not have any comments at this time.
VA-23-022:  The District has a sanitary sewer main located within the 10’ easement.  As long as the
pool, pump, and filter is located within the confines of existing fence, the District does not have any
issues with the requested variance.
 
Thanks,
 
CJ Gilcher
Utilities Superintendent
8718 Gale Road
Hebron, Ohio  43025
Ph:  740-928-2178 
 

 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 15, 2023 12:57 PM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@verdantas.com>; Scott
Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Trent Howell <thowell@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White <DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Kevin Miller
<kevin.miller@lhschools.org>; laitken@lhschools.org; kperkins@laca.org; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Antonio Anzalone <aanzalone@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Gilcher
<cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Scott Morris <smorris@lickingcohealth.org>
Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
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